



\$~87

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1748/2024**
SH. RAGHBIR SINGHPetitioner

Through: Mr. V.P. Rana, Advocate.

versus

SH. YASH CHAUDHARYRespondent
Through: Mr. Abhinav Singh with Mr. Praveen
Kaushik, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

% **ORDER**
13.12.2024

CM APPL. 65308/2024 (exemption)

Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.

CONT.CAS(C) 1748/2024

1. Petitioner seeks initiation of contempt against the respondent for wilful disobedience and violation of order dated 06.02.2018 passed by learned Coordinate Bench of this Court in W.P.(C) 1117/2018.
2. According to the specific directions contained in the above said order, the petitioner was granted liberty to make fresh representation to respondent No.3 within two weeks and there was a direction to respondent No.3 to hear the petitioner and then to pass a reasoned and speaking order.
3. Admittedly, no time-frame, as such, has been given.
4. According to the petitioner, the representation was filed by him



on 22.02.2018 and he was even called but to the best of his knowledge, no decision has yet been taken.

5. According to the petitioner, it is a continuing cause of action and, therefore, the relief should not be denied on the premise that he is approaching six years after the above said order.

6. Learned counsel for respondent appears on advance notice and accepts notice. He seeks time to apprise the exact status about the disposal of the above said representation.

7. List on 21st March, 2025.

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 13, 2024
st